

No. 20-1786

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOANNE TROESCH AND IFEOMA NKEMDI,

Petitioners,

v.

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, LOCAL UNION NO. 1,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AND THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW C. FORYS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)
matt@landmarklegal.org

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. In contrast to <i>Abood</i> 's vague and "unworkable" framework, <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> created an unambiguous standard for the protection of workers' rights that Respondents violated by continuing to extract union dues from former members without their consent	3
A. <i>Janus</i> should apply to former union members as well as agency fee payers....	4
B. The circuit court replaced <i>Janus</i> 's proof of waiver requirement with proof of contract through a misapplication of <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i>	6
II. The retroactive application of judgments means the membership agreement did not dispel the need for proof of Petitioners' knowing and intelligent waiver of their rights under <i>Janus</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2, 3, 8, 10
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the AFSCME</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	2, 5, 6, 10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	2, 4
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	4
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	4
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	3
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	9
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
115 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/1 et seq.	7
115 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11.1	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Baude & Eugene Volokh, <i>Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 171 (2018)	9
Richard S. Kay, <i>Retroactivity and Prospectivity of Judgments in American Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Comp. L. Supp. 37 (2014)	8, 10, 11
Jan K. Wanczycki, <i>Union Dues and Political Contributions Great Britain, United States, Canada—A Comparison</i> , Relations Industrielles/Industrial Relations, Vol. 21, No. 2 (April 1966)	7
